

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MOHAWK GAMING ENTERPRISES, LLC
873 State Route 37
Akwesasne, New York 13655

Plaintiffs,

v.

AFFILIATED FM INSURANCE CO.
270 Central Avenue
P.O. Box 7500
Johnston, RI 02919-4949

Defendants.

Case No.: 8:20-cv-00701-DNH-DJS

**DEFENDANT AFFILIATED FM INSURANCE COMPANY'S COMBINED
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF ITS CROSS-MOTION FOR
JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

**FINAZZO COSSOLINI O'LEARY
MEOLA & HAGER, LLC**
67 East Park Place, Suite 901
Morristown, New Jersey 07960
(973) 343-4960
*Attorneys for Defendant
Affiliated FM Insurance Company*

On the Brief:
Robert F. Cossolini, Esq.
Piel A. Lora, Esq.
Edward T. Hagan, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Closure of the Casino.....	3
B. Mohawk’s Claim.....	5
C. The Policy	6
1. General Framework of the Policy.....	6
2. Relevant Policy Exclusions.....	7
3. The Policy’s Communicable Disease Coverages: Narrow Exceptions to the Contamination Exclusion.....	8
POINT I: MOHAWK’S MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED AND AFM’S CROSS MOTION DISMISSING THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE MOHAWK CAN NOT ESTABLISH THE PRIMA FACIE ELEMENTS OF A CLAIM UNDER THE CIVIL AUTHORITY PROVISION	9
A. Standard Applicable to AFM’s Rule 12(c) Cross Motion.	10
B. Neither the Actual or Suspected Presence of the Novel Coronavirus at the College Nor the Closure of the College Constituted “Physical Loss or Damage” or Property.....	11
C. The Actual or Suspected Presence of the Novel Coronavirus at the College Does Not Constitute “Physical Loss or Damage of the Type Insured”.....	16
1. The Contamination Exclusion and Loss of Used Exclusion Apply.....	16
2. The Communicable Disease Coverages Operate as Limited, Specific Exceptions to the Contamination Exclusion and are Inapplicable Here.	18

3.	The Contamination Exclusion is Not Limited to “Costs”.....	20
4.	The Contamination Exclusion is not Applicable Only to Property.....	21
D.	The Order Closing The Casino Was Not a Direct Result of Physical Loss or Damage at the College.....	21
POINT II:	MOHAWK’S MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE FACTS THAT IT CONTENDS ARE MATERIAL TO THE MOTION ARE NOT ESTABLISHED BEYOND DISPUTE AND ARE NOT BASED UPON ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE	23
A.	Standard Applicable to Mohawk’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment.	23
B.	AFM Has Not Been Afforded the Opportunity to Conduct Any Discovery.	24
C.	The Motion is Based Upon Inadmissible Evidence.....	24
POINT III:	MOHAWK’S EXTRA-CONTRACTUAL CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW	25
CONCLUSION.....		25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	PAGE
<u>4431, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Companies,</u> 2020 WL 7075318 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 3, 2020).....	12
<u>10012 Holdings Inc. v. Hartford Fire Insurance Co.,</u> No. 1:20-cv-04471 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2020).....	13, 22
<u>Albany Airport HIE, LLC v. Hanover Ins. Group,</u> 391 F. Supp. 3d 193 (N.D.N.Y. 2019).....	16, 17
<u>Allianz Ins. Co. v. Lerner,</u> 416 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2005).....	16, 17, 20
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,</u> 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	23
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</u> 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11
<u>Association of Car Wash Owners, Inc. v. City of New York,</u> 911 F.3d 74 (2018).....	24
<u>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,</u> 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11
<u>Brian Handel D.M.D., P.C. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</u> 2020 WL 6545893 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 6, 2020).....	17
<u>Burns Int'l Sec. Servs. Inc. v. Int'l Union,</u> 47 F.3d 14 (2d Cir. 1995).....	10, 11
<u>Dangler v. New York City Off Track Betting Corp.,</u> 193 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 1999).....	11
<u>Diesel Barbershop, LLC v. State Farm Lloyds,</u> 2020 WL 4724305 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2020).....	17
<u>Hellstrom, MD v. United States Dept. of Veteran Affairs,</u> 201 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2000).....	24
<u>Julian v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.,</u> 35 Cal. 4th 747 (2005).....	18

L-7 Designs, Inc. v. Old Navy, LLC,
647 F.3d 419 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 11

Michael Cetta, Inc. v. Admiral Indem. Co.,
No. 1:20-cv-04612-JPC (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2020) 13

N&S Rest. LLC v. Cumberland Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
2020 WL 6501722 (D.N.J. Nov. 5, 2020) 17

Newman Myers Kreines Gross Harris, P.C. v. Great Northern Ins. Co.,
17 F. Supp. 3d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 12, 13

Olin Corp. v. Am. Home Assurance Co.,
704 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 16, 18

Parks Real Estate Purchasing Grp. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,
472 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 16

Patel v. Contemporary Classics of Beverly Hills,
259 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 11

Real Hosp., LLC v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.,
2020 WL 6503405 (S.D. Miss. Nov. 4, 2020)..... 17

Robert W. Fountain, Inc. v. Citizens Insurance Company of America,
No. 3:20-cv-05441 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 2020)..... 12

Roundabout Theater Company, Inc. v. Continental Casualty Co.,
302 A.D.2d 1 (1st Dept. 2002)..... 12, 13

Sandy Point Dental, PC v. The Cincinnati Insurance Company,
2020 WL 5630465 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 21, 2020) 12

Sher v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
947 F. Supp. 2d 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 14

Spandex House, Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.,
407 F. Supp. 3d 242 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 19

Treglia v. Town of Manlius,
313 F.3d 713 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 23

Uncork and Create, LLC v. Cincinnati Insurance Company,
2020 WL 6436948 (S.D.W. Va. Nov. 2, 2020) 12

United Airlines, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of State of Pa.,
 385 F. Supp. 2d 343 (S.D.N.Y. 2005),
 aff'd 439 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2005) 21, 22

Violet Realty, Inc. v. Affiliated FM Insurance Co.,
 267 F. Supp. 3d 3841 (W.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 25

Whiskey River on Vintage, Inc. v. Illinois Casualty Co.,
 No. 4:20-cv-185-JAJ (S.D. Iowa Nov. 30, 2020) 22

Zwillo V, Corp. v. Lexington Insurance Co.,
 2020 WL 7137110 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 2, 2020)..... 12, 17

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 11, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(b)(2)..... 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(2)..... 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(4)..... 24

New York Business Law § 349 25
